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-~ TYRONE C. FAHNER
'ATTORNEY GENERAL |
" STATE OF ILLINOIS
_ SPRINGFIELD

September 25, 1380

FILE NO, 80-031

A -
gOU&TIESé c : - _ : : : \\\ .
owers of County and County o
Board for Care and Tresatment 4 - .
of Mentally Deficient Persons B} "\\\;>

Honorable Bruce W. Black
State's Attorney
Tazewell County
Courthouse

Pekin, Illinocis 61554

Dear Mr. Black:

letter erein you ask certain questions

regarding the.Tazaje»- County Hoard for Care and TrQatmanc

of Mentally Def# ? t\Rersone [Cate_and Treatment Board].

2 Tezewell County board member may be .
on the Care and Treétmantlséard. For
iy stated, it ;s my opinion that a

county board wembt@r, during the ﬁerm for which he is elected,
may not be aﬁpoin;éd'as a8 director of the County Board for
Caré arnd Tkuacwenu of that county. Any auch-appéintmencs

are void.
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Section 3 of "AN ACT concerning the care and treat-
ment of certain mentally deficient persons” (Ill. Rev. Stat,
1979, ch. 91 1/2, par. 203) provides in pertinent part:

"When any county has authority to levy a
tax for the pose of this Act, the presiding
officer of the county board with the advise [sic]
and consent of the county board, shall appoint
a board of 3 direectors who shall administer this
Act. The board shall be designated the ‘(name
of count{) Coumty Board for Care and Treatment
of Mentally Deficient Persons', % * % ©

You advise that in making appointments under the above pro-
viéion, your county board appointed three directors to the
Care and Treatment Board from its membership.

 You refer in your letter to section 1 of "AN ACT
to prevent fraudulent and corrupt practices, etec."” (Ill.
Rev. Stat. 1979, ch. 102, par. 1), which provides:

“No member of a county board, during the
term of office for which he 18 elected, may be
appointed to, accept or hold any office other
than chairman of the county board or member of
the regional glanning conmission by appointuent
or alection of the board of which he is a
membey, Any such prohibited appointment or
election 18 void. This Section shall not pre-
clude a wember of the county board from being
selected or from serving as a member of the
County Personnel Advisory Board as provided im

~ Section 12-17,2 of 'The Illinois Public Aid Code’, -
approved April 11, 1967, as amended, or as & o
member of a County Extension Board as provided .
in Section 7 of the 'County Cooperative Ex-
tension Law', approved August 2, 1963, as
amended.” )

Section 1 expressly prohibits a county board member frém
being appointed to an office, other than those specified
therein, by the county bchrd. The office of director on
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the Care and Treatment Board is not excepted from the

application of section 1, and, under the rule expraséio unius

exclusio alterius, where a statute contains certain exceptions,

other or different exceptions camnnot be read into it: City
Savings Association et sl, v. International Cuaranty and |
Insurance Company et al. (1959), 17 I11, 2d 609, 612; In re
Estate of Tilliski (1945), 390 I1l. 273, 283.

You next ask what effect the invalidity of these |

appointuents would have ‘on action previously taken by the
Care and Treatment Board, specifiealiy with vrespect to money
- expended for care and treatment, Even though section 1
specifically provides that such prohibited appeintments are
void, the acts of these officers are valid so far as the
public or third parties who have an interest in them are
concerned, since such persons would be de facto officefs.
See, People ex rel. Chillicothe Tovnship et al. v. Board of
Review of Peoria County (1960), 19 Ill. 2d 424, 426; People
ex rel. Hess v, Vheeler et al. (}933), 353 111. 147, 150;

" People ex rel. Hicks v. ILycan (1924), 314 ILl. 590, 593,)

' The doctrine relating to de facto officerxs was

introduced into the law as a matter of policy end necessity,
to protect the interests of the public and individuals who
were affected by the official acte of persons exercising the
duties of an office, without being lawfully entitled to such
office. (People ex rel. Rusch v. Wortman et al. (1929),
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334 111, 298, 303.) It was seen that it would be unreaaenable
- to vequire the public to inquire on all occasions into the '
title of an offieer, or to compel the officer to shaw eitle,
eapeeially since the gublic has n@ither the time nor oppor-
tunity to investigate the titla of an incumbent Sawyer v. .
 State (Fla. 3.Ct. 1227), 113 80. 736, 744; Forwnad v. Taylor
(Tex. App. 1948), 209 S.W. 2d 434, | _ |

You advise that your county board proposes to make

2 joint purchase of real ‘estate with the Care and Treatment
Board, and to lease this real estate to various organizatzons
in your county capable of providing care for mentally de-
ficient persons on a contractual basis. The proposal cen-
 templates that funds generated by the tax levy authorized
in section 1 of "AN ACT concerning tha care and tteaément of
- certain mentally deficient ycrsaﬁé” (I11l. Rev. Stat. 1979,
ch. 91 1/2, par. 201), and fﬁn&slﬁrGVided by the county board
from its general revanua'wnuld'ba'uaed to make the purchase,
You ask whether your counuy board may make a joint
yurchasa of real estate with the Care and Treatmant Board, .
or in lieu ef & joint nurahase, wvhether the Care and Treatmentﬂﬂ
Board could cun;ribute.money to the cognty to make an inde-
~ pendent purchase of real eataté. It is myﬁopinion that the
" eounty board and the Care and Treatment Bbafdvcduld nake &
joint purchase of real estate or the Care and Treacment B??ﬁég
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could contribute momiey to the county to enable it to make an
independent purchase of real estate. |

The Care and Treatment Board has statutory ﬁuthcrity
zd'acquire real prdperty for the care and treatment of
mentally deficient persons. Section 4 of "AN ACT concerning
the care and treatment of certain mentally deficlent persoms”
(I11. Rev. Stat. 1979, ch, 91 1/2, par. 204) provides in
perﬁinent patt:

" % %k %

The board may establich, maintain and equip -
facilities within the county, for the care and
treatuent of mentally deficient persons topether
with such auxflisry facilities connected there-~
with as the board finds necessary. For those
purposes, the board may acqulre real end personal
property within the county by gift, grant, devise,
purchase or lease and may occupy, purchase, lease
or erect an sppropriate building or buildings
for the use of such facilities and all related
facilitlies and activities,

% f R | 1
The county itself has authority to provide facilities
for mentally deficient persons without levying the tax suthor-
ized by section 1 of "AN ACT concerning the care and treatment
of certain mentally deficient persons” (Ill, Rev, Stat. 1979,
ch. 91 1/2, par. 201). This section provides in pertinent
part as follows: A |
“Any county may provide facilities or_aervieés
for the benefit of its mentally deficient residents
vwho are not eligible to participate in any such o
program conducted under Article 14 of the School

Code, or may contract therefor with any 9r£vatelz
or publicly operated entity which provides facill-
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ties or sexvices eithaer ia or ocut of such county.

For such purpose, the county bosrd may levy
‘an annual tax of not to exceed .1% upon all of
the taxable property ia the county at the value
thereof, as equalized or assessed by the Depart-
ment of Local Government Affaizrs, * % % "

The aforesald statute states that the county board “may"
levy a tax. The word "may” is generally a sign of pernission

or power. (Foutch et al. v, Zempel et al, (1%28), 332 I11l.
92, 193.) A tsx is not vequired, I am of the opihion that
 this statute authorizes a county to provide facilities or

services for mentally deficient persens who are not eligible

~ to participate in any such program conducted under article 14

of The School Code, even though a tax, as authorized for
this purpose, is not levied. Furthermore, aection 26 of
AN ACT to revise the law in relation to counties” (I1l,
Rev, Stat. 1979, ch. 34, par. 303) provides in pertinent
part: |
“"fach county shall heve power ~- Flrst =--

To purchase and hold the rzal and personal

esgage neceseary for the uses of the couney,.

.*fw‘*u‘ ' | §J  .
In opinion ¥o, 225 (1962 I1l. Att'y Gem. Op. 217,
218), Attorney General Ciark concluded thaﬁ a coanty board
has authority to appropriate funds for the purpeses of |
"AM ACT comc&rning the care and treatment ef certain mencally
- deflcient persons”, This includes the acquisition ef.nacaaf

_sary real property and facilities, I am in agreement with -
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‘that opinion. It should be noted, hawever; that the annual
county budget and appropriations in it must conform to the

' substentive md procedursl requirements of "“AN ACT inm.
relation to the budgets of countles not required to paés an
annual appropriation bill", (Ill. Rev. Stast, 1979, ch, 34,
par. 1 et seq.).

| If both the camty beard and the Carve and Treatment
Roard believe that it is necessary or advisable to make a
joint purchase of real estate, or for the Care and Treatment
Board to contribute money to the county to make en independent
purchase, each boerd has power to do either. A county board
or county officers have not only such powers as are expressly
giveﬁ by laé. but also those which arise byAnaceasary
implication from the powers granted or are inﬂiapansable‘ta”
caryy into effect the cbject and purpose of its creation,

“ pahnke v. People (1897), 168 Ill, 102, 114; MecKenzie v.
Holntosh (1964), 50 Ill. App. 2d 370, 376; Denlevy v. Sims
(s12), 175 1i1. App. 200, 294-296.

Regar&lesa of whether the Care and Treatment Board

eand the county board separately or jointly ecquire real

property for eligible mentally deficient residents, title

to auch resl estate should be held in the name of the county,

for tha'behefit of the County Care and Treatment Board. This

was my conclusion in copinion Ho. 80-032. iseued September 25, 1980.
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In your £ifth question, you ask who is invested with
authority to make binding decisions on the use and disposition
of jointly acquireﬁ,premisaé. I aa of the opinlon that if the
county board end the Care and Treatment Board were to acquire
feal estate jointly to provide facilitles for mentally de-
fleient persone, the Care and Treatment Board would econtrol -
the use and digposition of the premises. Section 4 of "Al
- ACT concerning the care and treatment of certain mentally
deficient persons’ (I1l. Rev. Stat. 1979, ch. 91 1/2, par. 204),
set forth above, provides that the Care and Treatment Boaxd
has the power to acquire real estate and estzblish and
maintain facilities for the purposes of the Act. Section 3
(111, Rev. 3tat, 1978, 6h.,91\1/2, par. 203) states that the
Care and Treatment Board aﬁministaga the Act. It seems clear
*,jtﬁat the intention of the General Assembly is that the Care
and Treatment Boar&*id”ﬁémégnﬁral the use and disposition
of premises acquired for use in the care and treatment of
mentally deficient persons.

Very truly yours,

TORNEY GENERAL




